
MAT 
05/21/20 
Item No. 8 

ORDINANCE 20 2 0- 0 5 - 2 1 - O 3 3 4 
APPROVING A DEDUCTIVE CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACT WITH SPAWGLASS CIVIL CONSTRUCTION, INC. IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $137,676.99 TO REPLACE THE BASE COURSE FOR THE AIRFIELD 
IMPROVEMENTS PACKAGE 6 PROJECT AT THE SAN ANTONIO 
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, on January 30, 2020, City Council Authorized a construction contract with 
SpawGlass Civil Construction, Inc. for the Airfield Improvements Package 6 project in the 
amount of $7,691,662.96; and 

WHEREAS, in March 2020, SpawGlass proposed changes that address the pavement structure 
of both Runway RC and Taxiway E which will reduce the total contract value to $7,553,985 .98; 
and 

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to authorize a deductive change order for the Airfield 
Improvements Package 6 project in the amount of $137,676.98; NOW THEREFORE, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. City staff is authorized to proceed and approve a Deductive Change Order to the 
construction contract with SpawGlass Civil Construction, Inc. in the amount of $137,676.99 for 
a new contract total of up to $7,553,985.98. 

SECTION 2. The budget in SAP Fund 51099000 Airport Capital Projects, SAP Project 
Definition 33-00194 Taxiway E Reconstruction shall be revised by decreasing WBS 33-00194-
05-01-01 Construction Costs - Pkg 6, GL account 5201140, by the amount of $70,844.39, and 
increasing WBS 33-00194-05-03-01 Construction Contingency, GL account 5201140, by the 
amount of $70,844.39. 

SECTION 3. The budget in SAP Fund 51099000 Airport Capital Projects, SAP Project 
Definition 33-00316 Airfield Package 6-7 shall be revised by decreasing WBS 33-00194-05-01-
0 l Construction Costs - Pkg 6, GL account 5201140, by the amount of $66,832.59, and 
increasing WBS 33-00316-05-03-0l Construction Contingency - Pkg 6, GL account 5201140, by 
the amount of $66,832.59. 

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject 
to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to 
specific Fund Numbers, Project Definitions, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, Fund Centers, Cost 
Centers, Functional Areas, Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and General Ledger 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 



MAT 
05/21/20 
Item No. 8 

SECTION 5. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative 
votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 2151 day of May, 2020. 

Ron Nirenberg 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

T 7Jh k na ores, ctmg 1ty er Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 

2 



File Number: 20-2958 

Item: 8 

File Number: 20-2958 

City of San Antonio 

City Council 

May 21, 2020 

Enactment Number: 2020-05-21-033-I 

Enactment Number: 
2020-05-21-0334 

Ordinance approving a deductive change order to the construction contract with SpawGlass 

Civil Construction, Inc. in the amount of $137,676.99 to change the pavement base course 

for the Airfield Improvements Package 6 Project at the San Antonio International Airport. 

[Carlos Contreras, Assistant City Manager;Jesus Saenz, Director, Aviation] 

Councilmember Manny Pelaez made a motion to approve. 

Viagran seconded the motion. The motion passed by the following vote: 

Councilmember Rebecca 

Aye: 11 Nirenberg, Trevino, Andrews-Sullivan, Viagran , Rocha Garcia, 

Gonzales, Cabello Havrda, Sandoval, Pelaez, Courage and Perry 

Office of t//e City Clerk Printe1/ 011 5/211211 


